November 2, 2024 was approximately $(48.4) million, or approximately $(3.79) per share of Common Stock (based upon 12,778,984 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of November 2, 2024). Net tangible
book value per share is equal to our total net tangible book value, which is our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our outstanding Common Stock. Total tangible assets
exclude our tradenames and right-of-use assets, and total liabilities exclude our operating lease liabilities.

Dilution per share of Common Stock equals the difference between the amount purchasers paid per share of Common Stock in the Rights Offering and the net tangible book value per share of our Common
Stock immediately after the Rights Offering.

Based on the sale by us in the Rights Offering of a maximum of 9,230,769 shares of Common Stock at the subscription price of $9.75 per share, our pro forma net tangible book value as of November 2, 2024
would have been approximately $40.1 million, or $1.82 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $5.61 per share and an immediate dilution in
pro forma net tangible book value of $7.93 per share to purchasers in the Rights Offering. The following table illustrates this pro forma per-share dilution:

Subscription Price  $ 9.75
Net tangible book value per common share as of November 2, 2024, before giving effect to the Rights Offering  $ (3.79)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per common share to purchasers in the Rights Offering  $ 5.61
Pro forma net tangible book value per common share as of November 2, 2024 after giving effect to the Rights Offering  $ 1.82
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per common share attributable to the Rights Offering  $ 7.93

The information above is based on 12,778,984 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of November 2, 2024.

 33

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of November 2, 2024, on:

· an actual basis;
· an adjusted basis to give effect to the Rights Offering and the use of the net cash proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds” assuming that all stockholders exercise all of their

subscription rights in full and pay their entire subscription prices in cash; and
· an alternative adjusted basis to give effect to the Rights Offering and the use of the net cash proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds” assuming that (i) Mithaq exercises all of its

subscription rights in full and pays its entire subscription price by delivery of indebtedness in lieu of cash, and (ii) all other stockholders (including Snowball) exercise all of their subscription rights
in full and pay their entire subscription prices in cash.

The as adjusted information set forth below is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the number of shares of Common Stock actually sold. You should read this information in conjunction with our

consolidated financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

(in thousands of dollars)
As of November 2, 2024

(unaudited)

  Actual

As Adjusted
(if all

subscription
rights are

fully
exercised and

the total
subscription
price is paid

by all
stockholders

in cash)

As Adjusted on an
Alternative Basis

(if all
subscription

rights are fully
exercised and

the
subscription
price is paid

by (i) Mithaq
by delivery of
indebtedness

in lieu of cash,
and (ii) all

other
stockholders

in cash)
Cash and cash equivalents   5,749   23,457   13,601
Long Term Debt (including current portion):
ABL Credit Facility(1)   362,375   291,542(2)  330,968(3)
Mithaq Term Loans   165,664   165,664   116,382
Total indebtedness   528,039   457,206   447,350
Stockholders’ Equity
Common Stock, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 12,778,984 shares issued and outstanding (actual); 22,009,753 shares issued and
outstanding (as adjusted); 22,009,753 shares issued and outstanding (as adjusted on an alternative basis)   1,278   2,201   2,201
Additional paid-in capital   151,359   238,977   238,977
Treasury stock, at cost   (110)   (110)   (110)
Deferred compensation   110   110   110
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (17,517)   (17,517)   (17,517)
Accumulated deficit   (184,694)   (184,694)   (184,694)
Total stockholder equity (deficit)   (49,574)   38,967   38,967
Total Capitalization   478,465   496,173   486,317

 (1) We and certain of our subsidiaries maintain the $433.0 million ABL Credit Facility under our Credit Agreement. As of November 2, 2024, we had drawn approximately $362.4 million under the ABL Credit

Facility and had approximately $12.2 million of letters of credit outstanding.
 (2) Takes into account a mandatory prepayment of amounts outstanding under our Credit Agreement equal to approximately $70.8 million (i.e., 80% of the net cash proceeds of the Rights Offering on an adjusted

basis).
 (3) Takes into account a mandatory prepayment of amounts outstanding under our Credit Agreement equal to approximately $31.4 million (i.e., 80% of the net cash proceeds of the Rights Offering on an